Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Swiss Franc Euro New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -16% +3% -12% +3% -3% +1% -6% +9% -11% +2%

30 Jun 2025 3,166 (3,166) (4,712) 883 (9,639) 2,410 (40) 13 (6,952) 10,428 (5,835) 1,060

Canadian Dollar Euro New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps 0% +6% -1% +5% -1% +3% -4% +5% -1% +8%

30 Jun 2024 8,972 (8,972) - 1,587 (2,529) 12,643 (23) 68 (18,254) 22,818 (1,412) 11,291

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Vanguard Wholesale Fixed Income Funds and ETFs 39

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Global Aggregate Bond Index Fund (Hedged)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Swiss Franc Euro Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -16% +3% -12% +3% -16% +8% -6% +9% -10% +3%

30 Jun 2025 108,338 (108,338) (12,752) 2,391 (349,856) 87,464 (99,436) 49,718 (325,442) 488,162 (137,660) 41,298

Euro Japanese Yen Swedish Krona US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -1% +5% 0% +13% -3% +5% -4% +5% -1% +6%

30 Jun 2024 90,867 (90,867) (24,226) 121,128 - 70,615 (1,239) 2,066 (187,644) 234,555 (11,782) 70,675

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Credit Securities Index Fund (Hedged)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Canadian Dollar Euro British Pound US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -5% +5% -12% +3% -11% +2% -6% +9% -13% +4%

30 Jun 2025 5,513 (5,513) (1,683) 1,683 (20,151) 5,038 (2,151) 391 (17,393) 26,090 (2,384) 734

Canadian Dollar Euro British Pound US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps 0% +6% -1% +5% -2% +4% -4% +5% -1% +7%

30 Jun 2024 5,516 (5,516) - 2,056 (1,583) 7,915 (407) 814 (12,133) 15,166 (184) 1,286

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Fixed Interest Index Fund (Hedged)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro Israeli New Shekel Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -12% +3% -17% 0% -16% +8% -6% +9% -9% +3%

30 Jun 2025 22,418 (22,418) (67,547) 16,887 (818) - (64,440) 32,220 (50,115) 75,173 (33,205) 11,067

Euro British Pound Indonesian Rupiah Japanese Yen Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-100bps +100bps -1% +5% -2% +4% -1% +10% 0% +13% -2% +7%

30 Jun 2024 19,894 (19,894) (5,039) 25,193 (2,392) 4,785 (181) 1,805 - 48,556 (19,107) 66,875

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Vanguard Annual Report40

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk
The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall due.

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Funds are exposed, arises from the Funds’ investments in debt securities. The
Funds are also exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due
from brokers and other receivables. No loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any

[…]

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders - - 10,501 5,157 - - 4,052 1,767

Closing balance as at 30 June 404,099 437,976 378,600 399,443 4,370 3,915 169,593 147,792

Vanguard International Fixed Interest Index Fund (Hedged)

Wholesale Class ETF Class

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

No. '000 No. '000 $'000 $'000 No. '000 No. '000 $'000 $'000

Balance as at 1 July 1,350,287 1,368,728 1,244,483 1,270,496 19,690 21,015 748,172 804,292

Applications 482,271 513,139 454,041 473,314 3,890 5,561 151,569 210,248

Redemptions (399,685) (539,178) (376,284) (497,896) (895) (6,900) (34,669) (267,460)

Units issued upon reinvestment of distributions 4,520 7,598 4,222 7,062 16 14 635 546

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders - - 25,580 (8,493) - - 15,379 546

Closing balance as at 30 June 1,437,393 1,350,287 1,352,042 1,244,483 22,701 19,690 881,086 748,172

Vanguard Ethically Conscious Global Aggregate Bond Index Fund (Hedged)
ETF Class

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024 Adjustment

30 Jun
2024

No. '000 No. '000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

(Restated) (Previously reported)

Balance as at 1 July 1,601 1,929 66,810* 80,612 - 80,612

Applications 215 50 9,195 2,096 - 2,096

Redemptions (20) (380) (852) (15,589) - (15,589)

Units issued upon reinvestment of distributions 2 2 92 88 - 88

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders - - 1,301 (397)* 4,628* (5,025)*

Closing balance as at 30 June 1,798 1,601 76,546 66,810* 4,628* 62,182*

* The amounts are restated due to a correction of an input to the apportionment method used to calculate the increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to
unitholders for each class of the Fund in the previous reporting period.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Vanguard Wholesale Fixed Income Funds and ETFs 63

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10 Net assets attributable to unitholders (continued)

Vanguard Ethically Conscious Global Aggregate Bond Index Fund (Hedged)
AUD Hedged Class

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024 Adjustment

30 Jun
2024

No. '000 No. '000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

(Restated) (Previously reported)

Balance as at 1 July 161,857 106,054 128,529* 84,220 - 84,220

Applications 111,261 78,588 90,789 62,557 - 62,557

Redemptions (37,407) (23,030) (30,367) (18,275) - (18,275)

Units issued upon reinvestment of distributions 1,760 245 1,423 195 - 195

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders - - 2,150 (168)* 8,905* (9,073)*

Closing balance as at 30 June 237,471 161,857 192,524 128,529* 8,905* 119,624*

* The amounts are restated due to a correction of an input to the apportionment method used to calculate the increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to
unitholders for each class of the Fund in the previous reporting period.

Vanguard Ethically Conscious Global Aggregate Bond Index Fund (Hedged)
NZD Hedged Class

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024 Adjustment

30 Jun
2024

No. '000 No. '000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

(Restated) (Previously reported)

Balance as at 1 July 925,045 847,114 674,447* 637,677 - 637,677

Applications 113,212 267,179 84,208 203,190 - 203,190

Redemptions (1,068,646) (207,542) (777,829) (159,736) - (159,736)

Units issued upon reinvestment of distributions 53,710 18,294 39,445 13,920 - 13,920

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders - - (3,101) (20,604)* (13,533)* (7,071)*

Closing balance as at 30 June 23,321 925,045 17,170 674,447* (13,533)* 687,980*

* The amounts are restated due to a correction of an input to the apportionment method used to calculate the increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to
unitholders for each class of the Fund in the previous reporting period.

Capital risk management

The Funds consider their net assets attributable to unitholders as capital, notwithstanding net assets attributable to unitholders
are classified either as a liability or equity. The amount of net assets attributable to unitholders can change significantly on a daily
basis as the Funds are subject to daily applications and redemptions at the discretion of unitholders.